
REPORT OF THE 
PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE 

ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL/JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE 

November 10, 2022 
Co-Chairs: 

The Personnel Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee met 
on November 9, 2022 at 8:00a.m., in Room A of the MAC Building. The Subcommittee reviewed 
the following agencies personnel-related requests and personnel-related special language. The 
Subcommittee respectfully requests that they be filed with Agency requests for the 
Constitutional Offices and Executive Recommendation for departments and agencies to the 
Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee with exceptions where noted. 

1. 0028 Prosecutor Coordinator’s Office

2. 0018 Court of Appeals

3. 0023 Administrative Office of the Court

4. 0032 Supreme Court

5. 0053 Attorney General

6. 0061 Land Commissioner

7. 0063 Secretary of State
Includes Special Language

8. 0059 Auditor of State

9. 0034 Office of the Governor

10. 0051 Lieutenant Governor’s Office

11. 0069 Treasurer of State

12. 0314 Governor’s Mansion

13. 9908 Department of Human Services
13A. 0710 DHS- Secretary’s Office- Includes Special Language
13B. 0710 DHS- County Operations
13C. 0710 DHS- Division of Aging, Adult and Behavioral Health Services- Includes Special
Language
13D. 0710 DHS- Developmental Disabilities
13E. 0710 DHS- Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance (Attachment 1)
13F. 0710 DHS- Medical Services- Includes Special Language
13G. 0710 DHS- Children & Family Services
13H. 0710 DHS- Child Care & Early Childhood Education (Attachment 2)
13I. 0710 DHS- Youth Services Division- Includes Special Language

14. 9903 Department of Correction- Includes Special Language
14A. 0323 Parole Board
14B. 0328  Sentencing Commission

B.1



    14C. 0480 Department of Correction- Includes Special Language 
    14D. 0485 Community Correction- Includes Special Language 
 
15.  9904 Department of Education- Includes Special Language 
      15A. 0318 Martin Luther King Jr. Commission-  
      15B. 0500 Department of Education 
             1. General Education 
             2. Public School, Academic Facilities & Transportation 
             3. Public School Fund 
      15C. 0510 Education- School for the Blind- Includes Special Language 
      15D. 0513 Education- School for the Deaf- Includes Special Language 
      15E. 0519 Education- State Library 
      15F. 0552 Northwest Technical Institute 
      15G. 0590 Career Education Department 
      15H. 0700 Higher Education Department 
 
16.  0516 Arkansas PBS- Includes Special Language    
 
 
Respectfully submitted by Subcommittee Co-Chairs Senator David Wallace and Representative 
Jim Wooten. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Line

8

11/08/2022 10:31:51 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Page 1 of 2

Business Area Agency Name

0710 DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE

FY23 Authorized Positions

211

Agency Request

213

Base Level

213

Executive Recommendation

0

Legislative Recommendation

211

Reclassification of Positions

Position

Currently Authorized

Class
Code

Title Grade

Agency Request

Class
Code

Title Grade

Executive Recommendation

Class
Code

Title Grade

Legislative Recommendation

Class
Code

Title Grade

22098819 L019C REGISTERED NURSE COORDINATOR MP02 N167N DHS POLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR GS12

22099427 L019C REGISTERED NURSE COORDINATOR MP02 A016C DHS DMS BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGERGS12

22109420 L038C REGISTERED NURSE MP01 G076C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER GS10

22151177 L038C REGISTERED NURSE MP01 G027N DHS RESEARCH ANALYSIS MANAGER GS11

22098504 S094C ADC CONSTRUCTION/MAINTENANCE COORDGS08 X067C HEALTH FACILITIES SURVEYOR GS08

22101338 E023C TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER GS08 X067C HEALTH FACILITIES SURVEYOR GS08

Total Number of Reclassified Positions 0 6 0

Transfer Positions

Position
Class
Code

Title Grade Transferring Agency Receiving Agency
Agency
Request

Exe Rec Leg Rec

0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT & BEHAVIORAL HEALTH22100388 L005N PSYCHIATRIC SPECIALIST MP08 0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE Y Y

0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE22125430 L016N REGISTERED PHARMACIST MP05 0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT & BEHAVIORAL HEALTH Y Y

0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT & BEHAVIORAL HEALTH22099668 L038C REGISTERED NURSE MP01 0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE Y Y

0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT & BEHAVIORAL HEALTH22143241 L038C REGISTERED NURSE MP01 0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE Y Y

0710-15-DHS - COUNTY OPERATIONS22076661 M066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST GS06 0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE Y Y

0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE22076671 M066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST GS06 0710-15-DHS - COUNTY OPERATIONS Y Y

Total Number of Transferred Positions -2

Attachment 1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Line

8

11/08/2022 10:31:51 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Page 2 of 2

Business Area Agency Name

0710 DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE

Notes



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Line

8

11/08/2022 10:35:52 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Page 1 of 2

Business Area Agency Name

0710 DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

FY23 Authorized Positions

181

Agency Request

184

Base Level

184

Executive Recommendation

0

Legislative Recommendation

181

Reclassification of Positions

Position

Currently Authorized

Class
Code

Title Grade

Agency Request

Class
Code

Title Grade

Executive Recommendation

Class
Code

Title Grade

Legislative Recommendation

Class
Code

Title Grade

Transfer Positions

Position
Class
Code

Title Grade Transferring Agency Receiving Agency
Agency
Request

Exe Rec Leg Rec

0710-9-DHS - SECRETARY'S OFFICE22103245 E040C STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR GS07 0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION Y Y

0710-14-DHS - YOUTH SERVICES22079484 E044C CERTIFIED BACHELORS TEACHER GS06 0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION Y Y

0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT & BEHAVIORAL HEALTH22103821 X136C QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER GS06 0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION Y Y

22159465 E048C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION SPECIALISTGS07 G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR GS07

22104014 M053C CHILD CARE SERVICE SPECIALIST GS06 G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST GS06

22109038 M053C CHILD CARE SERVICE SPECIALIST GS06 C037C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST GS06

22169677 G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST GS06 M066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST GS06

22101465 V016C COMMODITY SPECIALIST GS04 C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III GS04

22102334 V016C COMMODITY SPECIALIST GS04 C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III GS04

Total Number of Reclassified Positions 0 6 0

Total Number of Transferred Positions 3

Attachment 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Line

8

11/08/2022 10:35:52 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Page 2 of 2

Business Area Agency Name

0710 DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

Notes


	Personnel Report
	Attach 1
	Attach 2

