B.1

REPORT OF THE PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL/JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

November 10, 2022

Co-Chairs:

The Personnel Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee met on November 9, 2022 at 8:00a.m., in Room A of the MAC Building. The Subcommittee reviewed the following agencies personnel-related requests and personnel-related special language. The Subcommittee respectfully requests that they be filed with Agency requests for the Constitutional Offices and Executive Recommendation for departments and agencies to the Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee with exceptions where noted.

- 1. 0028 Prosecutor Coordinator's Office
- 2. 0018 Court of Appeals
- 3. 0023 Administrative Office of the Court
- 4. 0032 Supreme Court
- 5. 0053 Attorney General
- 6. 0061 Land Commissioner
- 7. 0063 Secretary of State *Includes Special Language*
- 8. 0059 Auditor of State
- 9. 0034 Office of the Governor
- 10. 0051 Lieutenant Governor's Office
- 11. 0069 Treasurer of State
- 12. 0314 Governor's Mansion
- 13. 9908 Department of Human Services
 13A. 0710 DHS- Secretary's Office- *Includes Special Language*13B. 0710 DHS- County Operations
 13C. 0710 DHS- Division of Aging, Adult and Behavioral Health Services- *Includes Special Language*13D. 0710 DHS- Developmental Disabilities
 13E. 0710 DHS- Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance (Attachment 1)
 13F. 0710 DHS- Medical Services- *Includes Special Language*13G. 0710 DHS- Children & Family Services
 13H. 0710 DHS- Child Care & Early Childhood Education (Attachment 2)
 13I. 0710 DHS- Youth Services Division- *Includes Special Language*
 - 14A. 0323 Parole Board
 - 14B. 0328 Sentencing Commission

- 14C. 0480 Department of Correction- Includes Special Language
- 14D. 0485 Community Correction- Includes Special Language
- 15. 9904 Department of Education- *Includes Special Language*
 - 15A. 0318 Martin Luther King Jr. Commission-
 - 15B. 0500 Department of Education
 - 1. General Education
 - 2. Public School, Academic Facilities & Transportation
 - 3. Public School Fund
 - 15C. 0510 Education- School for the Blind- Includes Special Language
 - 15D. 0513 Education- School for the Deaf- Includes Special Language
 - 15E. 0519 Education- State Library
 - 15F. 0552 Northwest Technical Institute
 - 15G. 0590 Career Education Department
 - 15H. 0700 Higher Education Department
- 16. 0516 Arkansas PBS- Includes Special Language

Respectfully submitted by Subcommittee Co-Chairs Senator David Wallace and Representative Jim Wooten.

Attachment 1

11/08/2022 10:31:51 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line	Busine	ss Area	1			Agency	Name											
1	07	710	DHS - PROVIDER SER	VICES & QUA	LITY ASS	SURANCE												
2			•															
3	FY2	3 Autho	orized Positions		Bas	e Leve	I	Age	ency Reque	st		Executive Recommend	lation		Legisla	ative Recon	nmendati	ion
4			211			211			213			213				0		
5				•														
6								Reclass	sification of	Positio	ons							
7			Currently Autho	rized			r	Agency Request			Exec	cutive Recommendation			Legisla	tive Recom	ımendati	on
8	Position	Class Code	Title		Grade	Class Code		Title	Grade	Class Code		Title	Grade	Class Code		Title		Grade
9																		
10	22098819	L019C	REGISTERED NURSE COOF	RDINATOR	MP02					N167N	DHS PO	DLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR	GS12					
11	22099427	L019C	REGISTERED NURSE COOF	RDINATOR	MP02					A016C	DHS DM	AS BUSINESS OPERATIONS MAN	GS12					
12	22109420	L038C	REGISTERED NURSE		MP01					G076C	ADMINI	ISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER	GS10					
13	22151177	L038C	REGISTERED NURSE		MP01					G027N	DHS RE	SEARCH ANALYSIS MANAGER	GS11					
14	22098504	S094C	ADC CONSTRUCTION/MAII	NTENANCE CO	GS08					X067C	HEALTH	H FACILITIES SURVEYOR	GS08					
15	22101338	E023C	TRAINING PROJECT MANA	GER	GS08					X067C	HEALTH	H FACILITIES SURVEYOR	GS08					
16	T	otal Nu	mber of Reclassified	f Reclassified Positions 0 6 0														
17																		
18			1					Tra	ansfer Posit	ions		1						
19	Position	Class Code		Fitle			Grade	Transfer	ring Agenc	Y		Receiving A	Agency	,		Agency Request	Exe Rec	Leg Rec
20	22100388	L005N	PSYCHIATRIC SPECIALI	ST			MP08)710-6-DHS - AGING, ADU	ILT & BEHAVIO	RAL HEA	LTH	0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVI	CES & Q	UALITY AS	SURAN	Y	Y	
21	22125430	L016N	REGISTERED PHARMAC	IST			MP05 ()710-8-DHS - PROVIDER S	SERVICES & QI	JALITY A	SSURAN	0710-6-DHS - AGING, ADULT &	BEHAVI	ORAL HEAL	LTH	Y	Y	
22	22099668	L0380	REGISTERED NURSE				MP01 ()710-6-DHS - AGING, ADU	ILT & BEHAVIO	RAL HEA	LTH	0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVI	CES & Q	UALITY AS	SURAN	Y	Y	
23	22143241	L0380	REGISTERED NURSE				MP01 ()710-6-DHS - AGING, ADU	ILT & BEHAVIO	RAL HEA	LTH	0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVI	CES & Q	UALITY AS	SURAN	Y	Y	
24	22076661	M0660	PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY	SPECIALIST			GS06 (710-15-DHS - COUNTY O	PERATIONS			0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER SERVI	CES & Q	UALITY AS	SURAN	Y	Y	
25	22076671	M0660	PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY	SPECIALIST			GS06 (0710-8-DHS - PROVIDER S	SERVICES & QU	JALITY A	SSURAN	0710-15-DHS - COUNTY OPERA	TIONS			Y	Y	
26		Тс	tal Number of Trans	ferred Pos	itions				-2									

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line	Business Area	Agency Name
1	0710	DHS - PROVIDER SERVICES & QUALITY ASSURANCE
2		•
3		Notes
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Attachment 2

11/08/2022 10:35:52 AM

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line	Busine	ess Are	a	Agency Name														
1	0	710	DHS - CHILD CARE/EA	ARLY CHILDHO	DOD EDL	JCATION	I											
2			•															
3	FY2	3 Auth	orized Positions		Bas	e Leve	I		Agency	Reque	st		Executive Recommen	dation	Le	gislative Reco	mmendati	on
4			181			181			1	84			184			0		
5												-			·			
6									Reclassifica	tion of	Positio	ons						
7			Currently Autho	rized				Agency Re	quest			Exec	cutive Recommendation		Leg	islative Reco	nmendati	on
8	Position	Class Code	Title		Grade	Class Code		Title		Grade	Class Code		Title	Grade	Class Code	Title		Grade
9																		
10	22159465	E048C	EDUCATION & INSTRUCTI	ON SPECIALIS	GS07						G147C	GRANTS	S COORDINATOR	GS07				
11	22104014	M053C	CHILD CARE SERVICE SPE	ILD CARE SERVICE SPECIALIST							G210C	DHS PR	S PROGRAM SPECIALIST					
12	22109038	M053C	CHILD CARE SERVICE SPE	CIALIST	GS06						C037C	ADMINI	ISTRATIVE ANALYST	GS06				
13	22169677	G210C	DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIS	т	GS06						M066C	PROGR	AM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST	GS06				
14	22101465	V016C	COMMODITY SPECIALIST		GS04						C056C	ADMINI	ISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III	GS04				
15	22102334	V016C	COMMODITY SPECIALIST		GS04						C056C	ADMINI	ISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III	GS04				
16	Total Number of Reclassified Positions					0				6				0				
17																		
18									Transfe	er Posit	ions							
19	Position Class Code Title Grade			Transferring Agency			Receiving Agency			Agency Request	Exe Rec	Leg Rec						
20	22103245	E040	C STAFF DEVELOPMENT C	R	GS07		0710-9-DHS - SECRETARY'S OFFICE			0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOO			тіс ү	Y				
21	22079484	079484 E044C CERTIFIED BACHELORS TEACHER GS06			GS06	0710-14-DHS - YOUTH SERVICES				0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCAT			тіс ү	Y				
22	22103821	X136	C QUALITY ASSURANCE R	REVIEWER			GS06	0710-6-DHS - A	GING, ADULT &	BEHAVIC	ORAL HEA	LTH	0710-5-DHS - CHILD CARE/EAP	RLY CHILI		тіс ү	Y	
23 Total Number of Transferred Positions													3					

24

25

26

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line	Business Area	Agency Name
1	0710	DHS - CHILD CARE/EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
2		
3		Notes
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		